A meeting of the CABINET will be held in THE CABINET ROOM,
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN
on THURSDAY, 26 APRIL 2007 at 11:30 AM and you are requested to
attend for the transaction of the following business:-

APOLOGIES
=
Contact
(01480)
1. MINUTES (Pages 1 -4)
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held Mrs H J Taylor
on 5™ April 2007. 388008
2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS
To receive Members’ declarations as to personal and/or
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation
to any Agenda item. Please see notes 1 and 2 below.
3. FINANCIAL MONITORING — REVENUE BUDGET (Pages 5 -
8)
To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services S Couper
outlining spending variations. 388103
4. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 2006/07 (Pages 9 -
20)
To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services S Couper
highlighting variations from the approved Capital Programme 388103
for 2006/07.
S. MEDIUM TERM PLAN - REQUEST FOR THE RELEASE OF
FUNDS (Pages 21 - 24)
By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services to S Couper
consider a request for the release of funding for a Corporate 388103
ICT Systems Officer..
6. HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL CONSULTATION
FEEDBACK (Pages 25 - 30)
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Environmental & S Lammin
Community Health Services to consider a response to the 388280

Cambridgeshire Primary Care Trust's consultation: ‘Seeking
Sustainable Health  Services for the People of
Huntingdonshire’.



10.

11.

Notes

1.

DOG CONTROL ORDERS (Pages 31 - 34)

To consider a report by the Public Health Manager regarding
the introduction of Dog Control Orders to replace existing dog
control provisions and the implications for the District Council.

PLAY STRATEGY (Pages 35 - 38)

To consider a report by the Head of Environmental and
Community Health Services seeking approval for the Council’s
Play Strategy.

ISSUES AND OPTIONS FOR CORE STRATEGY,
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL POLICIES DEVELOPMENT
PLAN DOCUMENTS AND HUNTINGDON WEST AREA
ACTION PLAN (Pages 39 - 206)

To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services seeking
approval for the Council's Core Strategy and Development

Control Policies Development Plan Documents and the
Huntingdon West Area Action Plan.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
To resolve:
that the public be excluded from the meeting because
the business to be transacted contains exempt
information relating to terms proposed in the course of
negotiations for the acquisition or disposal of property.
CALL-IN: LAND AT WESTWOOD ROAD, ST. IVES
To receive a oral report by the Director of Central Services on
the outcome of the call-in, by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Service Support), of the decision of the Cabinet relating to the

sale of land at Westwood Road, St lves.

Dated this 19 day of April 2007

D

Chief Executive

A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a

greater extent than other people in the District —

J Allan
388281

Mrs S Lammin
388280

R Probyn
388430

P Watkins
388002



(@) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the
Councillor, a partner, relatives or close friends;

(b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a
partner and any company of which they are directors;

(c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial
interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of
£5,000; or

(d)  the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests.

2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of
the public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably
regard the Member's personal interest as being so significant that it is
likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest.

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No.
01480 388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk /e-mail: if you have
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision
taken by the Cabinet.

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed
towards the Contact Officer.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business.

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council's website —
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy).

If you would like a translation of
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a
large text version or an audio version
please contact the Democratic Services Manager
and we will try to accommodate your needs.

Emergency Procedure

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via
the closest emergency exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole
in the car park at the front of Pathfinder House.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council
Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN
on Thursday, 5 April 2007.

PRESENT: Councillor | C Bates — Chairman.

Councillors P L E Bucknell, Mrs J Chandler,
A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford,

Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and

L M Simpson.

174. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th March 2007
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

175. MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor Bates declared a personal and prejudicial interest in
Minutes Nos. 181 and 182 by virtue of his family relationship with the
company involved and his membership of the Cambridgeshire County
Council respectively. Councillor Bucknell declared a personal and
prejudicial interest in Minute No 181 by virtue of his friendship with the
applicant. Both Councillors left the meeting for the duration and voting
on the respective items of business.

176. INTERIM PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT

Further to Minute No. 06/170 and by way of a report by the Head of
Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book)
the Cabinet was invited to consider the content of an interim planning
policy statement.

Having been reminded that the statement would provide the
framework for continuity of the development control function, whilst
changes to the core strategy were made, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

that Council be recommended to endorse the content of the
Interim Planning Policy Statement.

177. GENDER EQUALITY SCHEME
By way of a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic Services (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was
invited to consider the contents of the Gender Equality Scheme
together with an associated action plan..

Members were advised that the Sex Discrimination Act 1975 (as



178.

179.

180.

amended) would place a duty on public bodies to promote gender
equality with effect from 6th April 2007. Having been informed that
the scheme would integrate with current Race and Disability and
Equality Schemes, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

that the contents of the draft Gender Equality Scheme and
associated Action Plan be approved.

MEDIUM TERM PLAN: REQUEST FOR THE RELEASE OF FUNDS

With the aid of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a
request for the release of funding for three Medium Term Plan
schemes.

In considering a request to release £67,000 for flexible working,
Executive Councillors intimated that they would welcome further
information to be circulated separately on revenue costs for this
project. Having referred also to the need to ensure that spending
projections for projects were regularly reviewed, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

that the relevant funding be released for the installation
of broadband for Members and the award of disabled
facilities and discretionary housing repair loans/grants.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the
business to be transacted contains exempt information
relating to negotiations for the disposal of land or property.

PRIORY PARK, ST. NEOTS

The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Legal and Estates (a
copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) seeking
approval for the proposed disposal of Council-owned land at Priory
Park, St Neots as part of the Urban Design Brief and Masterplan for
the Longsands Quarter. Whereupon, it was

RESOLVED

that the disposal of the land at Priory Park, St Neots be
approved and the Director of Central Services authorised,
after consultation with Members of the Cabinet, to approve
terms for the sale.



181.

182.

STUKELEY ROAD, HUNTINGDON

The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Legal and Estates (a
copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) seeking
approval for the proposed disposal of Council-owned land at Stukeley
Road, Huntingdon.

RESOLVED

that the Director of Central Services, after consultation with
the Executive Councillors for Resources, Welfare and IT and
for Finance and for Leisure, be authorised to approve terms
for the sale of land at Stukeley Road, Huntingdon.

WESTWOOD ROAD, ST. IVES

By way of a report by the Head of Legal and Estates (a copy of which
is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered
the proposed disposal of Council-owned land at Westwood Road, St
Ives.

RESOLVED

that the disposal of the land at Westwood Road, St Ives be
approved and the Director of Central Services authorised,
after consultation with Members of the Cabinet, to approve
terms for the sale.

Chairman



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

AGENDA ITEM No :
CABINET 26 April 2007

FINANCIAL MONITORING — REVENUE BUDGET
(Report by the Head of Financial Services)

1. 2006/07 Budget — As at March 2007

1.1 Cabinet received its last revenue monitoring report at its meeting on
11" January 2
[...]
documents, Members have had
the opportunity to hear presentations about the proposals: on 1 February
and 15 March 2007. These presentations formed part of the PCT’s
effort to consult widely on the proposals. The PCT has also arranged
seven public meetings during the course of the consultation process
(between 20 March and 20 April 2007).

2.4 The consultation process allows for views to be submitted on-line, in
writing or in person. It is intended to provide feedback in writing. The
PCT has included within the consultation document a tabulated
guestionnaire which allows free-text. This format has been used and is
intended to be attached to a covering letter to help the PCT in the
analysis of the numerous responses that are expected.

3. THE PROPOSED RESPONSE

3.1 A draft of the proposed letter is attached (Annex 1). This letter has with
it suggested comments within the completed questionnaire.

3.2 The letter states that Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) is anxious
that any service changes in relation to Hinchingbrooke Healthcare NHS
Trust should not, as far as possible, reduce the quality and accessibility
of services for residents in Huntingdonshire. It also confirms that it is a
key objective of HDC that the future of the hospital be secured.

3.3 The questionnaire return confirms that of the four options offered the
Council's preference is for Option 2. Both the letter and the
guestionnaire raise some reservations in relation to the proposals within
Option 2. These reservations include the dissolution of HHCT as a
Trust.

25



4. RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 Members are RECOMMENDED to agree the content of the consultation
response (attached) and consent to the response being submitted to the
PCT before 22 May 2007.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Consultation documents:

Seeking Sustainable Health Services for the People of Huntingdonshire — Formal
Consultation Document (February 2007) Cambridgeshire PCT
www.hinchingbrooke.nhs.uk/future

Seeking Sustainable Health Services for the People of Huntingdonshire —
Summary Consultation Document (February 2007) Cambridgeshire PCT
www.hinchingbrooke.nhs.uk/future

Notes of briefings:

Outcomes from the briefing on Hinchingbrooke Hospital, Huntingdonshire DC,
1 February 2007.

Briefing for elected Members at Huntingdonshire District Council: Consultation on
Hinchingbrooke Hospital NHS Trust, 15 March 2007.

Contact Officer: Dr Susan Lammin - Head of Environmental and
Community Health
= 01480 388280

26



Annex 1

FAQO: Ms. Karen Mason

Acting Director of Communications and Public Involvement
Heron Court

Ida Darwin

Fulbourn

Cambridge

CB15EE

27 April 2007
Our Ref: SL/
Dear Karen,

SEEKING SUSTAINABLE HEALTH SERVICES FOR THE PEOPLE OF HUNTINGDONSHIRE.

Thank you for opportunity to, comment as part of the formal consultation process, on the range
of proposals for the future of services currently provided by Hinchingbrooke Healthcare NHS
Trust (HHCT). | should say at the outset that Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) is anxious
that any service changes in relation to Hinchingbrooke Healthcare NHS Trust should not, as far
as possible, reduce the quality and accessibility of services for residents in Huntingdonshire.
The recent petition to preserve services at Hinchingbrooke Hospital attracted in excess of
50,000 signatures. Therefore it is a key objective of HDC that the future of the hospital be
secured. The Council is mindful that the future of the hospital hinges on the Cambridgeshire
Primary Care Trust’'s (PCT) commissioning plans and their willingness to commission services
from HHCT.

There is considerable demand for reassurance about the process, the nature, and robustness of
data informing the PCT’s proposals. For example:

e The £14.5M identified savings are dependant on increased efficiencies at the
Hinchingbrooke site but there is no indication, within the consultation document, of the
robustness of the estimate nor the difficulties that must be overcome in realising the
savin
[...]
ealth Services)

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 (CNEA)
introduced the concept of Dog Control Orders to replace the present
system of byelaws and the enforcement provisions of the Dogs (Fouling
of Land) Act 1996 which is repealed.

1.2 In addition to replacing the existing dog control provisions the CNEA has
extended the powers available and established two levels of
enforcement authority; primary authorities such as the District Council
and secondary authorities such as Town and Parish Councils.

2. SUPPORTING/BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.1 The use of dog control orders is governed by two sets of regulations, the
Dog Control Order (Procedures) Regulations 2006 and the Dog Control
(Prescribed Offences and Penalties, etc) Regulations 2006. The former
sets out the procedures to be followed when making, amending or
revoking dog control orders and the schedules to the latter describe the
form of the orders and the five offences that can be the subject of a Dog
Control Order:

* Failure to remove dog faeces;

* Not keeping a dog on a lead;

. Not putting, and keeping, a dog on a lead when directed to do so
by an authorised officer;

. Permitting a dog to enter land from which dogs are excluded; and

* Taking more than a specified number of dogs onto land.

2.2 Primary and secondary authorities must consult each other before
making dog control orders and proposed orders must be advertised in a
local newspaper. If a dog control order is likely to affect open access
land, the relevant authority must also be consulted.

2.3 All responses/representations following consultation/advertisement must
be considered before dog control orders are made and the orders
cannot become effective until at least 14 days after they are made. A
further advert must be placed in a local newspaper at least seven days
before the orders come into force and the orders must be placed on the
Council website.

2.4 Preliminary discussions with Town and Parish Councils
[...]
ers, including:

. Employees of primary and secondary authorities who are
authorised for this purpose but employees of secondary authorities
must first satisfy certain conditions linked to training before they
can be so authorised.

* Any person authorised (including employees of that person) in
writing by a primary or secondary authority in pursuance of
arrangements made by that person and the relevant authority.

. Police Community Support Officers and other persons accredited
by the Chief Police Officers under the Police Reform Act 2002.

CONCLUSION

The four proposed dog control orders are necessary and proportionate
to the needs of the area and will provide effective dog control measures,
if adopted.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Itis RECOMMENDED that Members:

Note the content of this report and approve the form and content of the
four dog control orders and the associated maps attached to the orders.

Delegate authority to the Director of Operational Services to appoint
authorised officers to enforce the dog control provisions of the Clean
Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005, including the issue of fixed
penalty notices.

Authorise the Head of Environmental & Community Health Services to
advertise the draft orders and to confer with all statutory consultees on
the content of the draft orders.

Authorise the Head of Environmental & Community Health Services, in
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Housing and Public Health,
to make the dog control orders subject to consideration of consultation
responses and representations.

33



5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

Authorise the Head of Environmental & Community Health Services, in
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Housing and Public Health,
to amend or revoke dog control orders, subject to the necessary
advertisement and consultation requirements of the CNEA.

Authorise the enforcement of dog control orders by either prosecution or
by the issuing of fixed penalty notices.

Authorise the Head of Environmental & Community Health Services, in
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Housing and Public Health,
to initiate legal proceedings for offences under dog control orders.

Authorise the adoption of a fixed penalty notice of £75 for offences under
adopted dog control orders with an incentive of a reduction to £50 if the
fixed penalty is paid within 10 days of issue.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005
The Dog Control Order (Procedures) Regulations 2006
The Dog Control (Prescribed Offences and Penalties, etc) Regulations 2006

Dog Control Orders and associated maps in the Members’ Room

Contact Officer: John Allan

=2 01480 388281

34



Agenda Item 8

CABINET 26 APRIL 2007

PLAY STRATEGY REPORT
(Report by Head of Environmental and Community Health Services)

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report is a preliminary report with outcomes clearly dependent upon
funds been made available by the Big Lottery. The purpose of this report
is to seek Members’ approval for the proposed Play Strategy and also to
seek approval in principle for the submission of a bid to the Big Lottery
Fund, in October 2007, for funds to allow implementation of some of the
proposals.

2. THE STRATEGY

2.1 This ‘Play Strategy’ will form part of the District Council’'s Culture
Strategy, which is currently being developed. The Culture Strategy will
also include strategies and action plans for Open Spaces, Arts and
Culture, Recreation and Leisure Development and Recreation Centre
Services.

2.2 The ‘Play Strategy’ provides an opportunity for the authority to access
The Big Lottery funding where it identifies schemes that meet the
funding criteria. Additionally it will enable the authority to communicate a
vision for future play development that will enable access to funds
arising from the growth agenda.

2.3 Presently there is no lead officer within the authority for ‘play’ and no
capacity to take on additional work in this area has been identified. If the
strategy and action plan submitted to The Big Lottery are not successful
so that it proves impossible to fund a Play Co-ordinator post, then many
of the proposed actions cannot be delivered. In the absence of the
necessary external funding the strategy will provide a vision. The vision
will serve as a guide to those developments that can still be delivered as
part of the authority’s normal business, eg allocation of capital via S106,
grant aid for play/village hall provision.

2.4 The Big Lottery Fund announced details of its new £155 million
children’s play initiative in March 2006. The amount of funding made
available for Huntingdonshire District Council to access is £300,184.
The aim of the fund is to create, improve and develop children’s and
young people’s local play spaces.

2.5 It is a condition of The Big Lottery Fund award that prior to any funds
being made available to an authority that local authority must have in
place a play strategy. The ‘Play Strategy’ must identify and establish
clear policies for play. These policies will be the basis on which access
will be created and improved and by which all children will be provided
with the chance to enjoy a range of quality play and recreation
opportunities.

2.6 This strategy has been informed by a range of consultations with
children, young people and parents (see Appendix 1) and takes account
of local and national policy initiatives and organisational priorities (see
Appendix 2). The strategy has to be submitted to The Big Lottery Fund

35



2.7

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

by the end of October 2007 with an action plan detailing how the
allocated funds will be spent over a three-year period.

The attached strategy document sets out the following:-
* Purpose of the Strategy;

* Vision for the strategy;

* Definition of play;

. Core values; and

. Key points identified.

THE ACTION PLAN

The strategy has to be submitted to The Big Lottery Fund by the end of
October 2007 if funding is to be sought from this source. The
su
[...]
6

4.1

4.2

4.3

Improvement programme: For those areas identified as short of
equipment consideration will be given to an improvement programme,
eg Stilton and Stukeley Meadows skate park initiatives.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are requested to agree the content of the draft play strategy
(attached).

Members are requested to agree in principle the proposed main points
for the action plan, as set out in points 3.3 to 3.6 of this report. Also to
consent to officers costing the initiatives, being mindful of the limits of
the Big Lottery Fund award.

Members are requested to accept that a further report be provided to
Cabinet this summer. This report to set out an action plan (with costs)
detailing how allocated Big Lottery funding would be spent over a three-
year period.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Consultation documents set out in Appendix 1 of strategy document.

Contact Officer: Daniel Smith — Community Manager

= 01480 388377

37



This page is intentionally left blank

38



Agenda Item 9

CABINET 26 APRIL 2007
ISSUES AND OPTIONS FOR CORE STRATEGY, DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
POLICIES DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENTS (DPDs) AND HUNTINGDON
WEST AREA ACTION PLAN

(Report by HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES)

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to consult on the attached
documents.

2 BACKGROUND

2.1 It was intended that proposed amendments to the Core Strategy 2006
were to be considered by Cabinet in February and were to address the
concerns expressed by Go-East and the Planning Inspectorate. Members
will be aware the Core Strategy submitted in April 2006 is now going to be
issued with a direction to withdraw. We have been advised that we need
to split the document into two separate development plan documents: one
to address the core strategy and one to provide development control
policies. A revised timetable has been incorporated into the local
development scheme to accommodate this which was approved by
Cabinet on 15 March 2007. It is now our intention
[...]
 Community Involvement advocates greater
public consultation for DPDs containing site specific proposals including
the possibility of using exhibitions and presentations to reach a wider
audience.

NEXT STEPS

Regulation 25 consultation will be undertaken throughout May and June
accordingly. The representations received will then be considered,
responses considered and preferred options consultation material
prepared. It is intended that preferred options consultation on the Core
Strategy and Development Control Policies DPDs will commence in
November 2007 and on the Huntingdon West AAP in December 2007.

41



6 RECOMMENDATION

6.1 That the Cabinet approve the following documents for consultation with
stakeholders :-

e Core Strategy DPD 2007- Issues and Options
e Development Control Policies DPD- Issues and Options

e Huntingdon West AAP- Issues and Options

Background papers:

Core Strategy Development Plan Document 2006

Planning Policy Statement 12: Local Development Frameworks
A companion guide to PPS12

CONTACT OFFICER- enquiries about this report to Richard Probyn 01480
388430

42



Core Strategy 2007 - Issues and
Options

Huntingdonshire District Council

43



44



Huntingdonshire District Council | Core Strategy 2007 - Issues and Options

Introduction 4
Role of the Core Strategy 5
Linkages to other documents 6
Vision and Objectives 9
The need for a vision 9
Objectives of the Core Strategy 9
The overarching issue of sustainable development 12
Spatial strategy 13
Other strategic issues 29
B Glossary 41
Appendix One 46
Housing Completions and Commitments 46
Employment Land Completions 47

45



1

Huntingdonshire District Council | Core Strategy 2007 - Issues and Options

1 Introduction

1.1 In April 2006, Huntingdonshire District Council published a Submission Core Strategy as part of its Local
Development Framework (LDF). The Submission Core Strategy set out the spatial vision, objectives and policies
for managing development across Huntingdonshire. The 

Minutes of the meeting

183.

184.

185.

186.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Cabinet Room,
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on
Thursday, 26 April 2007.

PRESENT: Councillor | C Bates — Chairman.
Councillors Mrs J Chandler, A Hansard, Mrs
P J Longford, Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers
and L M Simpson.

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting
was submitted on behalf of Councillors P L E
Bucknell.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5™ April 2007 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

With regard to Item No 180, the Director of Central Services assured
Executive Councillors that a further report would be submitted to
Cabinet prior to any disposal of land at Priory Park, St Neots.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor Mrs P J Longford declared a personal interest in Minute
No. 189 by virtue of being a dog-owner. Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds
declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Minute No 188 by virtue
of her employment under the auspices of the PCT and left the room
for the duration of discussion and voting thereon.

FINANCIAL MONITORING — REVENUE BUDGET
The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Financial Services (a
copy of which appended in the Minute Book) on the projected out-turn
for 2006/07.
RESOLVED

that the variations in the revenue budget for 2006/07 be noted.
CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 2006/07
By means of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) and having been acquainted
with variations in the Capital Programme in the current year, the
Cabinet
RESOLVED

a) that the report be received and the expenditure

variations noted; and
b) that the estimated capital and revenue impact also be



187.

188.

189.

noted.

MEDIUM TERM PLAN - REQUEST FOR THE RELEASE OF
FUNDS: CORPORATE ICT SYSTEMS' OFFICER

By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which
is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a request for
the release of funding for this new permanent post.

RESOLVED

that funding as detailed in the Annexe to the report now
submitted be released in respect of the post of Corporate ICT
Systems Officer.

HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL CONSULTATION FEEDBACK

With the aid of a report by the Head of Environmental and Community
Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the
Cabinet considered a suggested response on behalf of the Council to
a consultation paper issued by the Cambridgeshire Primary Care
Trust entitled “Seeking Sustainable Health Services for the People of
Huntingdonshire”.

Having considered the proposals outlined in the paper Executive
Councillors agreed that any service changes for Hinchingbrooke
Healthcare NHS Trust should not reduce the quality and accessibility
of services for residents in Huntingdonshire.

With regard to the comprehensive strategic review planned by the
Strategic Health Authority, the Cabinet felt that it would be
inappropriate for this to proceed given the recent review and the
negative impact which another exercise could have on local hospital
services.

On the issue of the future of the Hinchingbrooke Healthcare NHS
Trust, Executive Councillors commented that the dissolution of the
Trust would result in a loss of accountability and would be detrimental
to the local management and coordination of healthcare in the
District. At the same time, Members recorded their concern that the
paper did not address future population growth given the proposed
increase in new housing for Huntingdonshire and the impact this
would have on service requirements.

Finally, having expressed their support for the efforts of personnel at
Hinchingbrooke hospital in performing their duties, the Cabinet

RESOLVED
that the Director of Operational Services, after consultation
with the Leader, be authorised to respond to the consultation

as outlined the report now submitted and in the light of the
deliberations by Executive Councillors.

DOG CONTROL ORDERS

With the assistance of a report by the Head of Environmental and



190.

191.

Community Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the
Minute Book), the Cabinet considered a proposal to introduce four
dog control orders to replace existing dog control provisions as
required under the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act
2005.

Having discussed the proposals in the report and having regard to
concern expressed in relation to the proposed Order relating to dogs
on leads and its impact on other aspects of dog control, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

that consideration of the matter be deferred pending the
submission of further information to a future meeting.

PLAY STRATEGY

By way of a report by the Head of Environmental and Community
Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book)
that Cabinet was invited to consider the content of a draft Play
Strategy for Huntingdonshire and its proposed submission to the “Big
Lottery Fund” in October 2007 for funding to create, improve and
develop children and young peoples’ play spaces locally.

Having been advised that the Strategy had been the subject of
extensive consultation with interested parties and that the associated
Action Plan would address the needs of local groups/individuals with
disabilities, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

a) that the content of the draft Play Strategy for
Huntingdonshire be approved;

b) that the proposed key elements of the Action Plan
outlined in paragraph 3.3 to 3.6 be approved and the
associated financial implications costed; and

c) that the Head of Environmental and Community Health
Services be requested to report further to the Cabinet
on the proposed Action Plan, with costings.

ISSUES AND OPTIONS FOR CORE STRATEGY, DEVELOPMENT
CONTROL POLICIES DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENTS AND
HUNTINGDON WEST AREA ACTION PLAN

Further to Minute number 06/170 and by way of a report by the Head
of Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute
Book) the Cabinet was invited to consider the content of the following
documents:-

e Core Strategy Development Plan Document 2007 — Issues
and Options

e Development Control Policies Development Plan
Document — Issues and Options

e Huntingdon West Area Action Plan — Issues and Options

Having the noted the background to preparation of the documents,
their main aims and objectives, a timetable for consultation with



192.

193.

stakeholders and arrangements for Member involvement by way of
series of workshops, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

that the Core Strategy Development Plan Document 2007 —
Issues and Options, Development Control Policies
Development Plan Document and the Huntingdon West Area
Action Plan be approved for public consultation.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the
business being transacted contains exempt information
relating to negotiations for the disposal of land.

CALL-IN: LAND AT WESTWOOD ROAD, ST. IVES

Further to Minute No. 06/182 and with the assistance of a report by
the Director of Central Services (a copy of which is appended to the
Annex to the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the deliberations
of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) in relation to their
“call-in” of the decision made by the Cabinet on the proposed disposal
of Council-owned land at Westwood Road, St Ives at its meeting on
the 5" April 2007.

Arising from the deliberations of the Panel with regard to the sale of
the land and in particular issues concerning the potential effect on
adjoining premises leased form Cambridgeshire County Council on
behalf of a number of youth organisations, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

(@) that the views expressed by the Overview and Scrutiny
Panel be noted; and

(b) that the resolution in Minute No 182 of the meeting of
the Cabinet held on 5™ April 2007 be rescinded and the
following substituted therefor —
“that the Director of Central Services be authorised to
negotiate terms for the possible disposal of District
Council-owned land at Westwood Road, St Ives and
that a report thereon, to address also the long term
accommodation requirements of Youth Organisations
occupying adjacent land, be submitted to a future
meeting”.

Chairman



